

SC 53/2026
STATE Vs. MUKESH KUMAR
FIR NO. 153/2025
(KARAWAL NAGAR)

07.05.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Vinod and Mukesh are produced from JC.
Accused Bheem Singh, Komal, Resham, Kamlesh,
Avdesh, Dr. Mukesh (through VC), Vivek and
Bhupender in person.
Sh. Abdul with Sh. Deepak Verma, Ld. counsel for the
accused Bheem Singh, Mukesh, Vinod, Resham,
Komal and Kamlesh.
Sh. Saravjeet Singh with Sh. Aryendar Singh, Ld.
counsel for accused Bhupender and Vivek.
Sh. Kuldeep Yadav, Ld. counsel for the accused
Avdesh Kumar.
Sh. Sahil Bhati, Ld. proxy counsel for accused Dr.
Mukesh.
Complainant with Ld. counsel.

An application is filed on behalf of the accused Kamlesh Kumari for releasing of mobile phone. Report received from IO according to which the seized mobile phone has been sent to FSL for further investigation. Hence, application for releasing mobile phone at this stage stands dismissed.

Written arguments has been filed on behalf of the accused Avdesh Kumar.

Two applications have been filed for discharge of accused Dr. Mukesh and Avdesh. Copy supplied.

Further arguments are heard.

Written arguments may be filed on behalf of rest of the accused persons.

Put up for orders on charge on **29.05.2026**.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
07.05.2026/nk