

SC 53/2026  
STATE Vs. MUKESH KUMAR  
FIR No. 153/2025  
(KARAWAL NAGAR)

29.05.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
All the accused in person except accused Mukesh and Vinod.  
Accused Mukesh and Vinod are produced from JC.  
Sh. Kuldeep Yadav, Ld. Counsel for the accused Avdesh.  
Sh. Saravjeet Singh, Ld. Counsel for the accused Bhupender and Vivek.  
Sh. K. Lenin Deva Sahaya Vinober with Sh. Sahil Bhati, Ld. counsel for the accused Dr. Mukesh Satpati.  
Sh. Deepak Verma, Ld. counsel for the accused Bheem Singh, Komal, Kamlesh, Resham, Vinod and Mukesh.  
Sh. Priyanka Rani, Ld. Counsel for the complainant with complainant.

Today, the matter is listed for orders on charge. However, arguments addressed by Ld. Addl. PP regarding PCPNDT Act, however, cognizance under PCPNDT Act is not taken in the present case.

Put up for order on charge and framing of charge on  
03.07.2026.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)  
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi  
29.05.2026/nk